STATE OF WISCONSIN Senate Journal

One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

THURSDAY, October 5, 2023

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 432 offered by Senator Felzkowski.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on **Government Operations** reported and recommended:

Assembly Bill 146

Relating to: local guaranteed income programs.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 3 - Senators Stroebel, Bradley and Feyen. Noes: 2 - Senators Roys and Hesselbein.

Senate Bill 138

Relating to: the distribution of the Wisconsin Blue Book and highway maps.

Passage.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Stroebel, Bradley, Feyen, Roys and Hesselbein.

Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Bill 148

Relating to: the sale or rental of soda water beverage equipment and coin-operated vending machines.

Passage.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Stroebel, Bradley, Feyen, Roys and Hesselbein.

Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Bill 224

Relating to: sick leave for state legislators.

Passage.

Ayes: 3 - Senators Stroebel, Bradley and Feyen. Noes: 2 - Senators Roys and Hesselbein.

Senate Bill 236

Relating to: local guaranteed income programs.

Passage.

Ayes: 3 - Senators Stroebel, Bradley and Feyen. Noes: 2 - Senators Roys and Hesselbein. DUEY STROEBEL Chairperson

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Drake added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 39**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Ballweg added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 109**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Melotik added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 121**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representatives C. Anderson, Donovan and Goyke added as cosponsors of **Senate Bill 205**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Bodden added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 257**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Ballweg added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 269**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Stubbs added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 370**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Billings added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 400**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Schutt added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 430**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Hurd added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 448**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Wanggaard withdrawn as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 471**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Swearingen added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 481**.

Motions Under Senate Rule 98 and Joint Rule 7 for the Month of September 2023

The Wisconsin State Senate, on the motion of Senator Devin LeMahieu and Representative Amy Binsfeld, hereby commend Charles Loeffler on being found worthy of the rank of Eagle Scout and join his family and community in congratulating him for his outstanding accomplishments.

The Wisconsin State Senate; on the motion of Senator LaTonya Johnson, hereby commends the International Youth Fellowship, pays tribute to its sterling record of service and commitment and extends sincere best wishes for continued vigor in all the years to come; and, Be It Resolved, That a duly authenticated copy of this resolution, signed by the President and attested by the Secretary, be transmitted to the International Youth Fellowship.

The Wisconsin State Senate, on the motion of Senator Steve Nass and Representative Scott Johnson, do commend and congratulate Glenn and Amber Fleming on the occasion of being crowned the 2023 Gemuetlichkeit Days King and Queen.

The Wisconsin State Senate, on the motion of Senator Rob Hutton and Representative Tom Michalski hereby commends and congratulates Marina King on her Eagle Scout Award and offers best wishes for a successful future.

The Wisconsin State Senate, on the motion of Senator Dan Knodl and Representative Deb Andraca would like to recognize Barbara Beckert for her years of service to the State of Wisconsin.

The Wisconsin State Senate, on the motion of Senator Jesse James and Representative Rob Summerfield do celebrate the life of Keith Zimmerman and thanks him for his many years of selfless service to CVEC and the local community.

The Wisconsin Senate, on the motion of Senator Rob Hutton and Representative Tom Michalski hereby commends and congratulates Brookside Baptist Church on their 40 year anniversary.

The Wisconsin Senate, on the motion of Senator Rob Hutton and Representative Tom Michalski hereby commends and congratulates Reverend Dr. Joseph Helm on 40 years of service to the Brookside Baptist Church.

The Wisconsin Senate, on the motion of Senator Kelda Roys and Representative Sheila Stubbs, would like to congratulate Professor Williams for receiving the 2023 Distinguished Service Award.

The Wisconsin State Senate, on the motion of Senator Duey Stroebel and Representative Rick Gundrum, do commend, Jacob Schroeder, in towering to the rank of Eagle Scout.

The Wisconsin State Senate, on the motion of Senator Duey Stroebel and Representative Rick Gundrum, do commend, Jamison Mulvey Jr., in towering to the rank of Eagle Scout.

The Wisconsin State Senate, on the motion of Senator Duey Stroebel and Representative Rick Gundrum, do commend, Nicholas Otto, in towering to the rank of Eagle Scout.

The Wisconsin Senate, on the motion of Senator André Jacque, congratulate and commend Irv Peeters for his 70 years of service to his community as leader of the Rockland 4-H Club.